MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 373

city constables, with all the powers, duties and liabilities appertaining to the office of constable.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1901,

Chapter 373.

An Act to legalize the doings of the town of Leeds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. To legalize the doings of the town of Leeds at the annual meeting held on the first Monday in March, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred, whereby said town voted to appropriate the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for the celebration of the centennial of the incorporation of said town.

To legalize the doings of the town of Leeds.

Section 2. To authorize said town to appropriate the additional sum of one hundred and fifty dollars at its next annual town to raise money. meeting for the above named purpose.

To authorize

Approved March 16, 1901.

Chapter 374.

An Act to extend the charter of the Maine Water and Electric Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The time within which the Maine Water and Charter Electric Power Company shall actually commence business under its charter is hereby extended to two years from the approval hereof; provided, however, this act shall be null and void unless the sum of five thousand dollars is expended before the next session of the legislature in development and improvement of the water power under the charter of said company; and provided further, that three thousand of said five thousand dollars shall be expended on or before March fifteenth, one thousand nine hundred and two.

extended two

-proviso.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1901.